statements for the year ended September 30, 2016.

The policies applied in these condensed interim financial statements are based on IFRS issued and
outstanding as of March 1, 2017, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements.  Certain of
the comparative year figures have been reclassified to conform to the current year’s presentation.
The condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual
financial statements for the year ended September 30, 2016.

Kivalliq Energy Corporation

(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2016
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8

2. Significant Accounting Policies and Basis of Presentation – Continued

New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

Certain new standards, interpretations, amendments and improvements to existing standards were
issued by the IASB or IFRIC that are mandatory for future accounting periods. The following have not
yet been adopted by the Company and are being evaluated to determine their impact.

 IFRS 9 Financial instruments: New standard that replaced IAS 39 for classification and
measurement, effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018.

3. Marketable Securities and Other Comprehensive Income

Fair value

Oct 1, 2016
Additions

Dec 31, 2016
Disposals

Dec 31, 2016

Fair value
adjustment

Dec 31, 2016
Fair value

Dec 31, 2016

Common shares $   428,516 $   - $   (52,025) $   (140,112) $   236,379

 $   428,516 $   - $   (52,025) $   (140,112) $   236,379

Fair value

Oct 1, 2015
Additions

Sep 30, 2016
Disposals

Sep 30, 2016

Fair value
adjustment

Sep 30, 2016
Fair value

Sep 30, 2016

Common shares $   165,888 $   177,285 $   (17,975) $   103,318 $   428,516

 $   165,888 $   177,285 $   (17,975) $   103,318 $   428,516

During the period ended December 31, 2016, the Company sold 1,040,500 common shares of an
issuer listed on a North American stock exchange for proceeds of $72,144, net of transaction costs.
The 1,040,500 common shares were initially acquired at a cost of $52,025 which resulted in a
realized gain of $20,119.

Management has determined it appropriate to record these investments as available-for-sale financial
assets. The initial investments were recorded at cost. The Company will revalue the investments at
each reporting period. Any changes in the fair value of the investments will be recorded in other
comprehensive income (“OCI”) until the investments are sold or otherwise disposed, at which point
any gains and losses recorded to date will be recognized through profit or loss.

4. Other Receivables

  December 31, 2016  September 30, 2016

Other miscellaneous receivables $ - $ 34,931

 $ - $ 34,931

Other miscellaneous receivables as at September 30, 2016 pertains to the sale of jet fuel.

Kivalliq Energy Corporation

(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2016
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

9

5. Equipment

 Furniture &
Equipment

Computer
Equipment

Field
Equipment

Leasehold
Improvements

Total

Cost
Balance at September 30, 2016 $   31,595 $  24,719 $  925,225 $   58,513 $ 1,040,052
Additions - - - - -

Balance at December 31, 2016 $   31,595 $  24,719 $  925,225 $   58,513 $ 1,040,052

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at September 30, 2016 $   22,029 $  16,831 $ 633,036 $   58,513 $   730,409
Depreciation 478 592 14,609 - 15,679

Balance at December 31, 2016 $   22,507 $  17,423 $ 647,645 $   58,513 $   746,088

Net book value at
December 31, 2016 $   9,088 $   7,296 $ 277,580 $   - $   293,964

Furniture &
Equipment

Computer
Equipment

Field
Equipment

Leasehold
Improvements

Total

Cost
Balance at September 30, 2015 $   31,595 $  33,116 $  937,263 $   58,513 $ 1,060,487
Additions - 2,514 - - 2,514
Disposals - (10,911) (12,038) - (22,949)

Balance at September 30, 2016 $   31,595 $  24,719 $  925,225 $   58,513 $ 1,040,052

Accumulated depreciation
Balance at September 30, 2015 $   19,637 $  23,075 $ 567,858 $   51,066 $   661,636
Depreciation 2,392 3,389 73,881 7,447 87,109
Disposals - (9,633) (8,703) - (18,336)

Balance at September 30, 2016 $   22,029 $  16,831 $ 633,036 $   58,513 $   730,409

Net book value at
September 30, 2016 $   9,566 $   7,888 $ 292,189 $   - $   309,643

6. Exploration and Evaluation Assets

Details are as follows:

Acquisition

Costs
Exploration

Costs

Cumulative as at
December 31,

2016

Cumulative as at
September 30,

2016

Angilak, Nunavut $   1,380,371 $   54,355,378 $   55,735,749 $   55,611,407

Baffin Gold, Nunavut 116,330 - 116,330 -

Baker Basin, Nunavut 205,000 83,643 288,643 288,643

Genesis Property,
Saskatchewan and Manitoba - 227,370 227,370 227,553

Hatchet Lake, Saskatchewan 46,124 542,854 588,978 587,420

Total $   1,747,825 $   55,209,245 $   56,957,070 $   56,715,023

General

The Company has the Angilak Property, Baffin Gold and the Baker Basin Property in Nunavut
Territory, Canada, the Genesis Property in the Provinces of Saskatchewan and Manitoba, Canada,
and the Hatchet Lake Property in Saskatchewan, Canada.

Kivalliq Energy Corporation

(An Exploration Stage Company)
Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2016
(Unaudited – Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

10

6. Exploration and Evaluation Assets – Continued

Angilak, Nunavut

The Angilak Property was acquired from Kaminak, formerly a related party with common directors